FEE SCHEDULE

Rates are hourly. Additional charges for air conditioning and staffing may apply in addition to charges listed.
Off duty custodial rate will be assessed at $30.00 per hour with 30 minutes prior to and 30 minutes after the event.

A. LIBERAL HIGH SCHOOL
Category A Category B Category C Notwaived

* Auditerium $25 $40 Plus approved light/sound technician
Stage Rehearsals/Set Up - $18 $20 Plus light/sound tech if requested

* Large Gym - $25 $40

* Small Gym{Wrestling Rooms - $15 $25
Cafeteria - $20 $30
Kitchen - $20 $30 Plus cafeteria extra duty pay
Commoans - $5 $10
Classroom - $10 $15
Computer Room - $15 $20

The district shall be reimbursed for all use of paper, printer cartridges and other consumable supplies used by
groups leasing the computer labs or classrooms.

B. MIDDLE and INTERMEDIATE SCHOOLS - SOUTH, WEST, SUNFLOWER, COTTONWOOD

Category A Category B Category C

Main Gym $20 $30
Jack Smith- SF only - $15 $20
Commons-Cottonwood - 315 $20
Computer Room - $15 $20
Classroom - $10 315
Kitchen/Cafeteria - 315 $20

C. ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Category A Category B Category C
Gymnetorium - 315 $20
Classroom - $10 $15

D. REDSKIN FIELD AND STADIUM
Security for an event may be required at "user's” expense. This will be determined by Director.
Number on clean-up crew will vary depending on event size and requirements.
Category B Category C

Field and restrooms $25 $40
Field, restrooms, concession, and press $30 $55
Lights/Scoreboard $5 315 Plus light/sound tech if requested
E. HVAC Category B Category C
If requested at LHS Auditorium/Gyms/\Wrestling Room $20 $25
re If requested at SF, CW, SMS, & WMS Gyms $10 $15

F. GENERAL CONDITIONS
+ A reduced rate may be set by the director for clinics with coaches of USD 480 teams.
= All facility requests should be in writing with specific details. They must be submitted 14 days prior to event.
* Proof of insurance and contract is required by organizations.
* Fees for groups not specifically listed on the "group rate schedule” will be determined
by the director and approved by BOE.
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GROUP RATE SCHEDULE

USES Charge Category
4-H Club Meetings Cat A
Adult Basketball practice or games Cat A
Approved School Fundraisers Cat A
Booster Club Cat A
Boy and Giil Scouls Cat A
Athletic camps - 480 players only CatA
Chamber of Commerce Cat A
Class Reunions and related tours of buildings Cat A
Club Volieyball Cat A
Community Events with No Charges Cat A
Crisis Center Cat A
Ed. Group - USA, KASB, KSHSAA, KSPA, KEPERS Cat A
FFA Cat A
Girl & Boy Scouts Cat A
Kids Inc, CalA
KSHSAA Approved Summer Camps for USD 480 Students Cat A
Latch Key CatA
LHS After Prom Cat A
Liberal Baseball Association Cat A
Liberal Parks & Rec. CatA
Liberal Wrestling Club CatA
Live on Stage Cat A
MAYB Youth Practices of 480 students Cat A
Military deployment or return CatA
Miss Liberal Organization CatA
NEA - Liberal Cat A
Pancake Day Committes Cat A
Phi Theta Kappa Cat A
PTO's CatA
Retired Teachers Assoc. CatA
Retirement Parties for Staff Memebers Cat A
Special Olympics acfivities Cat A
Staff for child's graduation parties Cat A
Stale Organization for district or staff benefit Cat A
Volleyball Teams- Traveling - Practices CatA
Wizards of Harmony CatA
Churches - Adult Recreation Activities CatB
Churches - Religious Services CatB
Churches - Youlh State and Reg. Evenls CatB
Dance [mages CatB
Groups that have ticket sales and are tax exempt CatB
Palitical Organizations Cat B
Staff for weddings, showers, & family reunions Cat B
Youth Athletic Team Tournaments/Camps where fees are charged Cat B
Adult Athletic Team Tournaments where fees are charged Cat{
Any group which individually profits from commercial sales Cat C
Groups thal have ticket sales and are NOT tax exempt CatC
Private Lessons - Offerd by staff for adults - Revenue kept by staff CatC
Regional band camps - private  sponsored CatC
Regional foothall camps - private  sponsaored Cat C
Cat A - No Charge (plus extra duty cost) All use requires either a teacherfadministrator/ or a
Cat B - Reduced Charge (plus extra duty cost) custedian from the buiding to be present. Custodial
Cat C - Full Fees (plus off exira duty cost) charge for off duty time is $30/hr.
Facilities shall not be used for any spoert or activity which is
normally cansidered an outdoor sport.
Supervisicn cther than a schocol employes from the
building requires Director approval,
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